

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 20-3741
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
HARBOR BREEZE CORP.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 20-3741 is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners (“Board”), and HARBOR BREEZE CORP., a California corporation, 400 Oceangate, Suite 1110, Long Beach, CA 90802 (“Consultant”) as follows:

1. Subsection B of Section 3, EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT, is removed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B. This Agreement shall be in full force and effect commencing from the date of execution and shall continue until the earlier of the following occurs:

1. Five (5) years have lapsed from the effective date of this Agreement;

or

2. The Board of Harbor Commissioners, in its sole discretion, terminates and cancels all or part of this Agreement for any reason upon giving to Consultant ten (10) days’ notice in writing of its election to cancel and terminate this Agreement.”

Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of Agreement No. 20-3741 shall remain in full force and effect.

//

//

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Agreement No. 20-3741 on the date to the left of their signatures.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its
Board of Harbor Commissioners


Dated: _____, 2023

By _____
EUGENE D. SEROKA
Executive Director


Attest _____
AMBER M. KLESGES
Board Secretary

HARBOR BREEZE CORP.

Dated: February 13, 2023

By 

Ralph Salas, President CEO
(Print/type name and title)

By 

Kimberly Salas, VP
(Print/type name and title)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

February 16, 2023
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney
STEVEN Y. OTERA, General Counsel


By 

JANET L. KARKANEN, Deputy

JLK/ila 02/02/2023

Date:

Contractor/Vendor Name: HARBOR BREEZE CORP.

Account#	52040	W.O. #	_____
Ctr/Div#	0220	Job Fac.#	_____
Proj/Prog#	000		
Budget FY:		Amount:	
FY 20/21		\$1,500.00	
FY 21/22		\$41,275.00	
FY 22/23		\$181,000.00	
FY 23/24		\$181,000.00	
FY 24/25		\$180,225.00	
TOTAL		\$585,000.00	
For Acct/Budget Div. Use Only			
Verified by:	Erin O'Malley		<small>Digitally signed by Erin O'Malley Date: 2023.02.14 07:59:18 -08'00'</small>
Verified Funds Available:			<small>Digitally signed by Frank Liu Date: 2023.02.14 13:09:07 -08'00'</small>
Date Approved:	2/14/23		